to various assumptions. It has not been possible to quantify the sensitivity specific variable such as
legislative changes or uncertainties in the estimation process.

30 September

2025
31 December

2024

 (Unaudited) (Audited)

Liability for incurred claims

Estimates of present value of FCF 348,304,458 288,766,117

Risk adjustment for non-financial risk 8,644,668 7,467,962

Asset for incurred claims

Estimates of present value of FCF 64,743,090 59,124,461

Risk adjustment for non-financial risk 2,023,942 1,677,555

GULF UNION ALAHLIA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND NINE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025
(All amounts expressed in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

52

25 Sensitivity of assumptions (continued)

Following are the sensitivities derived for the portfolios computed under PAA approach before risk
mitigation by reinsurance contracts held:

Impact on profit before zakat and

income tax

30 September

2025
30 September

2024
 (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Change in estimates of present value of FCF
Increase of 5% in the ultimate claims ratio  (25,939,128) (13,697,724)
Decrease of 5% in the ultimate claims ratio 23,564,212 13,697,724
Change in risk adjustment for non-financial risk
5 percentiles increase in the confidence level  (432,881) 314,129
5 percentiles decrease in the confidence level  432,881 (314,129)

Following are the sensitivities derived for the portfolios computed under PAA approach for the
reinsurance contracts held:

Impact on profit before zakat and

income tax

30 September

2025
30 September

2024
 (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Change in estimates of present value of FCF
Increase of 5% in the ultimate claims ratio  4,933,528 2,657,535
Decrease of 5% in the ultimate claims ratio (4,478,507) (2,657,535)
Change in risk adjustment for non-financial risk
5 percentiles increase in the confidence level  532,531 387,207
5 percentiles decrease in the confidence level  (477,861) (347,456)

The following shows the impact of a reasonable possible change in direct expense ratio on the loss
component as at the reporting date.

30 September

2025
30 September

2024

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Impact on net income of change in direct expense ratio -
loss component*
2% Increase 1,691,264 144,037

2% Decrease  (1,755,988) (144,037)

*Direct expense ratio is the ratio of sum of directly attributable expenses, acquisition cash flows and
surplus for the period to earned premium.

26 Subsequent event

No events have arisen subsequent to 30 September 2025, and before the date of approval of this interim
condensed financial information, that could have a significant effect on the interim condensed financial
information.

27 Approval of the interim condensed financial information

This interim condensed financial information has been authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on
12 Jumada al-Ula 1447 H (corresponding to 3 November 2025).